
Marital Status

 Single Divorced Married Widowed

Business Phone 

Account Holder First Name, Middle Initial Last Name Date of Birth (mm/dd/yyyy) Email Address

Primary Address  (cannot be P.O. Box)

 Home Business

Home Phone  

City

Mailing Address 

Zip/Postal Code   Country
 

Zip/Postal Code   Country 

State/Province

City

Country of Citizenship  

Country of Legal Residence (if different from mailing address)

State/Province

 Home Business  Other

Account Holder1

Account Number Rep ID 

Account Co-Holder (for Joint account)

Account Co-Holder  Date of Birth (mm/dd/yyyy) Email Address

less than $15,000 $15,000-24,999 $25,000-49,999 less than $15,000 $15,000-24,999 $25,000-49,999

$50,000-99,999 $100,000-199,999 $200,000-499,999 $50,000-99,999 $100,000-199,999 $200,000-499,999

$500,000-999,999 $1,000,000+ $500,000-999,999 $1,000,000+

Liquid Net Worth (cash, stocks, mutual funds, etc.)

Annual Income
less than $15,000  $15,000-24,999 $25,000-49,999 less than $15,000 $15,000-24,999 $25,000-49,999

$50,000-99,999 $100,000-199,999 $200,000+ $50,000-99,999 $100,000-199,999 $200,000+

Net Worth (excluding home)

less than $15,000 $15,000-24,999 $25,000-49,999 less than $15,000 $15,000-24,999 $25,000-49,999

$50,000-99,999 $100,000-199,999 $200,000-499,999 $50,000-99,999 $100,000-199,999 $200,000-499,999

$500,000-999,999 $1,000,000+ $500,000-999,999 $1,000,000+

City State/Province  Zip Code City State/Province   Zip Code

                   Account Holder Account Co-Holder 

  

Length of Employment (yrs) Length of Employment (yrs)

Business Address 

Are you a director, 10% shareholder, or
policy-making oficer of a publicly owned
company? If so, specify company(s).

Address Address

ID# (Driver’s Lic., Passport, Alien, Gov’t.) (attach copy if Non-US Citizen) Expiration Date State/Country of Issuance

Primary Address (cannot be a P.O. Box)

City Zip/Postal Code           CountryState/Province

Country of Citizenship  

Country of Legal Residence

U.S. Other __________________________________

U.S. Other __________________________________

Account Information Proile  (We are required to obtain this information for all owners.)2

Tax Bracket         % 

No. of Dependents

 Home Business  Other

36-15

Employer 
(If self-employed, a student, or a homemaker, please state.  If 
retired or unemployed please state and state previous occupation.)

Employer Name Employer Name

Specify Occupation
(If self-employed, please describe.)

Occupation Occupation

Yes. My employer is a registered broker-dealer; 
my compliance letter is attached.

No.  My employer is not a registered broker-dealer.

Yes. My employer is a registered broker-dealer; 
my compliance letter is attached.

No.  My employer is not a registered broker-dealer.

No.

Yes.

 Registered/Afiliated Person                   Related to a         Registered/Afiliated Person                  No

Retired:           Yes           No Retired:           Yes           No

Tax Bracket         % 

No. of Dependents

No.

Yes.

ID# (Driver’s Lic., Passport, Alien, Gov’t.) (attach copy if Non-US Citizen) Expiration Date State/Country of Issuance

Is your employer a registered broker-dealer 
other than          If yes, SEE YOUR COMPLIANCE 
OFFICER FOR WRITTEN APPROVAL, WHICH WE 
MUST RECEIVE PRIOR TO OPENING YOUR 
ACCOUNT.

Marital Status

 Single Divorced Married Widowed

U.S. Other __________________________________

U.S. Other __________________________________

Credit Union Member Number(s)

__________________________________________________

Credit Union Member Number(s) on ile

Non-Member

(if more than one CU Member # separate numbers by comma)

Member FINRA/SIPC

Financial Services
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Margin Account Upgrade

Please print or type.  All required information must be completed to upgrade your Margin capability.  If a Joint account, please provide all information requested for 
Account Co-Holder.  You must use a separate form for each account you are upgrading.

    Margin:  Complete sections 1 and 2 to upgrade a Cash account to a Margin account.

WFS

WFS WFS

WFS?

http://www.finra.org/index.htm
http://www.sipc.org
http://www.finra.org/index.htm
http://www.sipc.org


Investment Experience (Please specify in years of 

experience.  If none, put “0”)

Stocks ______    

Margin Trading _____    

Bonds ______ 

Options ______ 

Mutual Funds ______

Annuities ______

Stocks ______    

Margin Trading _____    

Bonds ______ 

Options ______ 

Mutual Funds ______

Annuities ______

(For deinitions of these investment objectives, please refer to 
the Customer Agreement portion of this application.)

Risk Tolerance   Low            Medium            High

Account Information Proile  (We are required to obtain this information for all owners.) (cont'd)2
 36-15

                          Capital Preservation             Income           Growth & Income             Growth             Aggressive Growth

WFS,

WFS

Investment Objectives 
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BY SIGNING THIS FORM, I ACCEPT THE TERMS OF THE MARGIN AGREEMENT AND I ACKNOWLEDGE THAT I HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE 
MARGIN DISCLOSURE STATEMENT WHICH DETAILS THE RISKS ASSOCIATED WITH A MARGIN ACCOUNT AND I HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND 
THE CREDIT TERMS EXPLAINED IN THE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.  I ACKNOWLEDGE THAT SECURITIES HELD IN MY PERSHING ACCOUNT MAY BE 
PLEDGED, REPLEDGED, HYPOTHECATED, OR REHYPOTHECATED FOR ANY AMOUNT DUE PERSHING, CLEARING FIRM FOR           IN MY ACCOUNT(S) 
OR FOR A GREATER AMOUNT WHICH PERSHING, AT ITS SOLE DISCRETION, MAY DEEM NECESSARY.  I UNDERSTAND THAT THIS ACCOUNT IS 
GOVERNED BY A PRE-DISPUTE ARBITRATION CLAUSE, WHICH IS LOCATED ON PAGE 5 AND PARAGRAPH 20.  I ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIVING A COPY 
OF THIS AGREEMENT AND ACCEPT ITS TERMS PER MY SIGNATURE BELOW.

1 2
     SIGNATURE OF ACCOUNT HOLDER DATE     SIGNATURE OF ACCOUNT CO-HOLDER DATE

Your brokerage irm is furnishing this document to you to provide some basic facts about purchasing securities on margin, and to alert you to the risks 
involved with trading securities in a margin account.  Before trading stocks in a margin account, you should carefully review the margin agreement provided 
by your irm.  Consult your irm regarding any questions or concerns you may have with your margin accounts.

When you purchase securities, you may pay for the securities in full or you may borrow part of the purchase price from your brokerage irm.  If you choose 
to borrow funds from your irm, you will open a margin account with the irm.  The securities purchased are the irm’s collateral for the loan to you.  If the 
securities in your account decline in value, so does the value of the collateral supporting your loan, and, as a result, the irm can take action, such as issue 
a margin call and/or sell securities or other assets in any of your accounts held with the member, in order to maintain the required equity in the account.

It is important that you fully understand the risks involved in trading securities on margin. These risks include the following:

	 You can lose more funds than you deposit in the margin account.  A decline in the value of securities that are purchased on margin may 
require you to provide additional funds to the irm that has made the loan to avoid the forced sale of those securities or other securities or assets 
in your account(s).

	 The irm can force the sale of securities or other assets in your account(s).  If the equity in your account falls below the maintenance margin 
requirements or the irm’s higher “house” requirements, the irm can sell the securities or other assets in any of your accounts held at the irm to 
cover the margin deiciency.  You also will be responsible for any short fall in the account after such a sale.

	 The irm can sell your securities or other assets without contacting you.  Some investors mistakenly believe that a irm must contact them 
for a margin call to be valid, and that the irm cannot liquidate securities or other assets in their accounts to meet the call unless the irm has 
contacted them irst. This is not the case.  Most irms will attempt to notify their customers of margin calls, but they are not required to do so.  
However, even if a irm has contacted a customer and provided a speciic date by which the customer can meet a margin call, the irm can still 
take necessary steps to protect its inancial interests, including immediately selling the securities without notice to the customer.

	 You are not entitled to choose which securities or other assets in your account(s) are liquidated or sold to meet a margin call.  Because 
the securities are collateral for the margin loan, the irm has the right to decide which security to sell in order to protect its interests.

	 The irm can increase its “house” maintenance margin requirements at any time and is not required to provide you advance written 
notice.  These changes in irm policy often take effect immediately and may result in the issuance of a maintenance margin call. Your failure to 
satisfy the call may cause the member to liquidate or sell securities in your account(s).

	 You are not entitled to an extension of time on a margin call.  While an extension of time to meet margin requirements may be available to 
customers under certain conditions, a customer does not have a right to the extension.

FINRA Margin Disclosure Statement3 

http://www.finra.org/index.htm
http://www.finra.org/index.htm
http://www.sipc.org


Margin Agreement 4
KEEP A COPY FOR YOUR RECORDS. This is a copy of your Margin Agreement with Pershing LLC (“Pershing”).

TO:  Pershing LLC

In consideration of your accepting and carrying for the undersigned one or more accounts introduced to you by my broker, bank, or other introducing irm 
(“Introducing Firm”), which Introducing Firm is intended to have the beneit and is a third party beneiciary of this agreement, the undersigned agrees as 
follows:

ROLE OF PERSHING

I understand that Pershing is the carrier of the accounts of the undersigned as clearing broker pursuant to a clearing agreement with the Introducing Firm. 

Until receipt from the undersigned of written notice to the contrary, Pershing may accept from the Introducing Firm, without inquiry or investigation, (i) 

orders for the purchase or sale of securities and other property on margin or otherwise, and (ii) any other instructions concerning said accounts.  Notices 

to the undersigned concerning margin requirements or other matters related to the undersigned’s accounts usually will go through the undersigned’s 

Introducing Firm although direct notice to the undersigned with duplicate notice to the undersigned’s Introducing Firm may occur if market conditions, 

time constraints, or other circumstances require it.  Pershing shall not be responsible or liable for any acts or omissions of the Introducing Firm or its 

employees.  I understand that Pershing provides no investment advice, nor does Pershing give advice or offer any opinion with respect to the suitability of 

any transaction or order.  I understand that my Introducing Firm is not acting as the agent of Pershing and I agree that I will in no way hold Pershing, its 

other divisions, and its oficers, directors, and agents liable for any trading losses incurred by me.

1.  APPLICABLE RULES AND REGULATIONS

All transactions for the undersigned shall be subject to the constitution, rules, regulations, customs, and usages of the exchange or market and its clearing 
house, if any, where executed by Pershing or its agents, including its subsidiaries and afiliates.

2.  DEFINITIONS

For purposes of this agreement “securities, commodities, and other property,” as used herein shall include, but not be limited to money, securities, and

commodities of every kind and nature and all contracts and options relating thereto, whether for present or future delivery.

3.  LIEN

All securities, commodities, and other property of the undersigned, which Pershing may at any time be carrying for the undersigned, or which may at any 

time be in Pershing’s possession or under Pershing’s control, shall be subject to a general lien and security interest in Pershing’s favor for the discharge of all 
the undersigned’s indebtedness and other obligations to Pershing, without regard to Pershing having made any advances in connection with such securities 

and other property and without regard to the number of accounts the undersigned may have with Pershing.  In enforcing its lien, Pershing shall have the 

discretion to determine which securities and property are to be sold and which contracts are to be closed.

4.  LIQUIDATION

If, in its discretion, Pershing considers it necessary for protection to require additional collateral, or in the event that a petition in bankruptcy is iled, or the 
appointment of a receiver is iled by or against the undersigned, or an attachment is levied against the accounts of the undersigned, or in the event of the 
death of the undersigned, Pershing shall have the right to sell any or all securities, commodities, and other property in the accounts of the undersigned 

with Pershing, whether carried individually or jointly with others, to buy any or all securities, commodities, and other property which may be short in such 
accounts, to cancel any open orders and to close any or all outstanding contracts, all without demand for margin or additional margin, notice of sale or 

purchase, or other notice or advertisement.  Any such sales or purchases may be made at Pershing’s discretion on any exchange or other market where 

such business is usually transacted, or at public auction or private sale, and Pershing may be the purchaser for its own account.  It being understood that 

a prior demand, or call, or prior notice of the time and place of such sale or purchase shall not be considered a waiver of Pershing’s right to sell or buy 

without demand or notice.

5.  PAYMENT OF INDEBTEDNESS UPON DEMAND AND LIABILITY FOR COSTS OF COLLECTION

The undersigned shall at all times be liable for the payment upon demand of any debit balance or other obligations owing in any of the accounts of the 

undersigned with Pershing, and the undersigned shall be liable to Pershing for any deiciency remaining in any such accounts in the event of the
liquidation thereof, in whole or in part, by Pershing or by the undersigned; and, the undersigned shall make payments of such obligations and indebtedness 

upon demand.  The reasonable cost and expense of collection of the debit balance, recovery of securities, and any unpaid deiciency in the accounts of the
undersigned with Pershing, including, but not limited to attorney’s fees, incurred and payable or paid by Pershing shall be payable to Pershing by the

undersigned.

6.  PLEDGE OF SECURITIES

All securities, commodities, and other property now or hereafter held, carried, or maintained by Pershing in its possession in any of the accounts of the 

undersigned may be pledged and repledged by Pershing from time to time, without notice to the undersigned, either separately or in common with other 

such securities, commodities, and other property for any amount due in the accounts of the undersigned, or for any greater amount, and Pershing may do 

so without retaining into its possession or control for delivery, a like amount of similar securities, commodities, or other property. 

7.  MARGIN REQUIREMENTS, CREDIT CHARGES, AND CREDIT INVESTIGATION

The undersigned will at all times maintain such securities, commodities, and other property in the accounts of the undersigned for margin purposes as 

Pershing shall require from time to time via a margin call or other request, and the monthly debit balances or adjusted balances in the accounts of the 
undersigned with Pershing shall be charged, in accordance with Pershing practice, with interest at a rate permitted by laws of the State of New York.  It is 

understood that the interest charge made to the undersigned’s account at the close of a charge period will be added to the opening balance for the next 

charge period unless paid.

I acknowledge receipt of the Disclosure Statement from my Introducing Firm, which explains the conditions under which interest can be charged to my

account, the annual rate of interest, how debit balances are determined, and the methods of computing interest.

In regard to margin calls, whether for maintenance or any other margin call, in lieu of immediate liquidations, Pershing through my Introducing Firm may 

permit me a period of time to satisfy a call.  This time period shall not in any way waive or diminish Pershing’s right in its sole discretion, to shorten the time 

period in which I may satisfy the call, including one already outstanding, or to demand that a call be satisied immediately.  Nor does such practice waive or 
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diminish the right of Pershing and/or my Introducing Firm to sell out positions to satisfy the call, which can be as high as the full indebtedness owed by me. 

Margin requirements may be established and changed by Pershing in its sole discretion and judgement without notice to me.  I will contact my Introducing 
Firm for the latest information on margin requirements.  Pershing may exchange credit information about the undersigned with others. Pershing may request 

a credit report on the undersigned and upon request, Pershing will state the name and address of the consumer reporting agency that furnished it.  If 

Pershing extends, updates, or renews the undersigned’s credit, Pershing may request a new credit report without telling the undersigned.

8.  COMMUNICATIONS

Communications may be sent to the undersigned at the current address of the undersigned, which is on ile at Pershing’s ofice, or at such other address as 
the undersigned may hereafter give Pershing in writing, or through my Introducing Firm, and all communications, so sent, whether by mail, telegraph,

messenger, or otherwise, shall be deemed given to the undersigned personally, whether actually received or not.

9.  SCOPE AND TRANSFERABILITY

This agreement shall cover individually and collectively all accounts that the undersigned may open or reopen with Pershing, and shall inure to the beneits 
of its successors and assigns, whether Pershing’s merger, consolidation, or otherwise, and Pershing may transfer the accounts of the undersigned to its

successors and assigns, and this agreement shall be binding upon the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns of the undersigned.

10.  NO PROFESSIONAL ADVICE

The undersigned acknowledges that Pershing will not provide the undersigned with any investment, legal, tax, or accounting advice, that its employees are 

not authorized to give any such advice, and that the undersigned will not solicit or rely upon any such advice from Pershing or its employees whether in 

connection with transactions in or for any of the accounts of the undersigned or otherwise.  In making investment, legal, tax, or accounting decisions with 

respect to transactions in or for the accounts of the undersigned or any other matter, the undersigned will consult with and rely upon its own advisors and 

not Pershing, and Pershing shall have no liability therefore.

11.  EXTRAORDINARY EVENTS

Pershing shall not be liable for loss caused directly or indirectly by government restrictions, exchange or market rulings, suspension of trading, war, strikes, 

or other conditions beyond its control.

12.  REPRESENTATIONS AS TO CAPACITY TO ENTER INTO AGREEMENT

The undersigned, if an individual, represents that he or she is of full age, that unless otherwise disclosed to Pershing in writing the undersigned is not an 

employee of any exchange; or an employee of any corporation of which any exchange owns a majority of the capital stock; or an employee of a member 
irm or member corporation registered on any exchange; or an employee of a bank, trust company, insurance company; or an employee of any corporation, 
irm, or individual engaged in the business of dealing either as a broker or as principal in securities, bills of exchange, acceptances, or other forms of 
commercial paper.  The undersigned further represents that no one except the undersigned has an interest in the account or accounts of the undersigned 

with Pershing.

13.  JOINT AND SEVERAL LIABILITY

If the undersigned shall consist of more than one individual, their obligations under this agreement shall be joint and several.  The undersigned have 
executed the Joint Account Agreement and made the election required therein.  Pursuant to that agreement, Pershing may, but is not required to, accept 

instructions from either joint party.

14.  OPTION TRANSACTIONS

If at any time the undersigned shall enter into any transaction for the purchase or resale of an option contract, the undersigned hereby agrees to abide by 

the rules of any national securities association, registered securities exchange, or clearing organization applicable to the trading of option contracts and,

acting alone or in concert, will not violate the position or exercise limitation rules of any such association or exchange or of the Options Clearing Corporation 

or other clearing organization.

15.  SEPARABILITY

If any provision or condition of this agreement shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable by any court, or regulatory or self-regulatory agency or body, 

such invalidity or unenforceability shall attach only to such provision or condition.  The validity of the remaining provisions and conditions shall not be 

affected thereby and this agreement shall be carried out as if any such invalid or unenforceable provision or condition were not contained herein.

16.  HEADINGS ARE DESCRIPTIVE

The heading of each provision hereof is for descriptive purposes only and shall not be deemed to modify or qualify any of the rights or obligations set forth 

in each such provision.

17.  ASSIGNMENT OF PERSHING’S RIGHTS UNDER THIS AGREEMENT TO THE INTRODUCING FIRM

The undersigned agrees that any rights that Pershing has under this agreement, including but not limited to the right to collect any debit balance or other 

obligations owing in any of the accounts of the undersigned, may be assigned to the Introducing Firm of the undersigned so that the undersigned’s

Introducing Firm may collect from the undersigned independently or jointly with Pershing or enforce any other rights granted to Pershing under this
agreement.

18.  NO WAIVER

This Agreement cannot be modiied by conduct and no failure on the part of Pershing at any time to enforce its rights hereunder to the greatest extent
permitted shall in any way be deemed to waive, modify, or relax all of the rights granted Pershing herein, including those rights vested in Pershing to deal 

with collateral on all loans advanced to me.

19.  ENTIRE AGREEMENT

This agreement constitutes the full and entire understanding between the parties with respect to the provisions herein, and there are no oral or other

agreements in conlict herewith.  Any future modiication, amendment, or supplement to this Agreement or any individual provision herein can only be in the 
form of a writing signed by a representative of Pershing.
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ARBITRATION CLAUSE:  ACCOUNT HOLDER(S) AGREE(S) THAT ALL CLAIMS AND CONTROVERSIES, WHETHER SUCH CLAIMS OR 
CONTROVERSIES AROSE PRIOR, ON OR SUBSEQUENT TO THE DATE HEREOF BETWEEN THE ACCOUNT HOLDER(S) AND WFS, CFS, PERSHING, 
AND/OR ANY OF ITS PRESENT OR FORMER OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, AGENTS AND/OR EMPLOYEES (COLLECTIVELY, THE “PARTIES”) 
CONCERNING OR ARISING FROM (I) ANY CLIENT ACCOUNT WITH WFS AND CFS, (II) ANY TRANSACTION INVOLVING THE PARTIES 
WHETHER OR NOT SUCH TRANSACTION OCCURRED IN SUCH ACCOUNT OR ACCOUNTS, OR (III) THE CONSTRUCTION, PERFORMANCE OR 
BREACH OF THIS OR ANY OTHER AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE PARTIES, ANY DUTY ARISING FROM THE BUSINESS OF WFS AND CFS OR 
OTHERWISE SHALL BE DETERMINED BY ARBITRATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RULES THEN IN EFFECT OF THE FINANCIAL INDUSTRY 
REGULATORY AUTHORITY.

20.  ARBITRATION.   This agreement contains a predispute arbitration clause.  By signing an arbitration agreement the parties agree as follows:
(1)  All parties to this agreement are giving up the right to sue each other in court, including the right to a trial by jury, except as provided 

by the rules of the arbitration forum in which a claim is iled.
(2)  Arbitration awards are generally inal and binding; a party’s ability to have a court reverse or modify an arbitration award is very limited.
(3) The ability of the parties to obtain documents, witness statements and other discovery is generally more limited in arbitration than in 

court proceedings.
(4) The arbitrators do not have to explain the reason(s) for their award unless, in an eligible case, a joint request for an explained decision 

has been submitted by all parties to the panel at least 20 days prior to the irst scheduled hearing date.
(5)  The panel of arbitrators will typically include a minority of arbitrators who were or are afiliated with the securities industry.
(6)  The rules of some arbitration forums may impose time limits for bringing a claim in arbitration.  In some cases, a claim that is ineligible 

for arbitration may be brought in court.
(7)  The rules of the arbitration forum in which the claim is iled, and any amendments thereto, shall be incorporated into this agreement.

No person shall bring a putative or certiied class action to arbitration, nor seek to enforce any pre-dispute arbitration agreement against 
any person who has initiated in court a putative class action; or who is a member of a putative class who has not opted out of the class 
with respect to any claims encompassed by the putative class action until:  (i) the class certiication is denied; or (ii) the class is decertiied; 
or (iii) the customer is excluded from the class by the court.  Such forbearance to enforce an agreement to arbitrate shall not constitute a 
waiver of any rights under this agreement except to the extent stated herein.

21.  THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK GOVERN

This agreement and its enforcement shall be governed by the laws of the state of New York without giving effect to its conlicts of laws provisions.

22.  LOAN CONSENT

By signing this agreement, the undersigned acknowledges that securities not fully paid for by the undersigned may be loaned to Pershing or loaned out to 

others.

23.  SHAREHOLDER VOTE OF LOANED SECURITIES

In the event the undersigned’s securities have been loaned by Pershing on the record date of a shareholder vote involving those securities, the

undersigned agrees that the undersigned’s vote may be reduced to relect the total amount of the undersigned’s securities loaned by Pershing.
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